unemployment rate) is
translated into initial value-
dependent PD/LGD dynamics
in the projection horizon

• Historical P&L contributions
carried forward, partly taking
into account percentage
discounts

• One-off effects considered on
case-by-case basis

Analysis of all material risks

Results of the 2024 LSI stress test 14

Stress effect reflected primarily in market risk

Cumulative impact of stress effects
Change in aggregated CET1 ratio by risk area

 The highest stress effect for the
majority of the institutions develops in
the first year; the cause of this is the
ad hoc shock in market risk

 The lowest CET1 ratio during the
scenario horizon is 14.5% (this
corresponds to capital depletion of 3.7
pp) and is therefore 0.8 pp below the
CET1 ratio in the third year (15.3%)

 The net interest income continues to
bring the most income in the stress
scenario, while existing interest rate
hedges cushion against the stress
effect

 Credit and market risk are key drivers
of the stress effect, at -7.3 pp in total

14.5 %
18.2 %

0 %

5 %

10 %

15 %

20 %

25 %

30 %

CET1 ratio (2023) ∆ Net interest

income (2023 -

2026)

∆ Credit risk (2023

- 2026)

∆ Market risk

(2023 - 2026)

∆ Other P&L items

(2023 - 2026)

CET1 ratio (“worst

year”)

+ 8.2 pp

- 3.3 pp

- 4.0 pp

- 3.8 pp

-0.8 pp
15.3%

- 3.7 pp

+ 0.6 pp
+ 2.7 pp

- 4.1 pp
- 3.5 pp

+ 0.8 pp ~ 0 pp

- 0.3 pp - 3.8 pp
-10 Pp

0 Pp

10 Pp

Breakdown of other P&L items

Results of the 2024 LSI stress test 15

Enterprise and retail business exposure classes drive stress
effect in credit risk

 Credit risk leads to a 3.3 pp decline in
the CET1 ratio

 The main drivers of the stress effect
are loans to corporates, in retail
business and unsecured defaulted
exposures

 As would be expected, institutions
and governments only have a small
impact on the stress effect

 While secured mortgages make up a
high proportion of the portfolios
(22.7%), the high collateralisation ratio
and the resulting low loss allowance